

HIGHWAYS MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT: ENFORCEMENT FEES

Category	Category TAW / VAT Category	2014/15		2015/16	
		Fee/Charge excluding VAT	Fees including VAT where appropriate	Fee/Charge excluding VAT	Fees including VAT where appropriate
<b>Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (or Regulations) - Fixed Penalty Notices</b>					
A - Depositing litter (Section 87/88 Environmental Protection Act 1990)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£50.00	£50.00	£50.00	£50.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£75.00	£75.00	£75.00	£75.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00
B - Failure to comply with a street litter control notice (Section 94/94A Environmental Protection Act 1990)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00
C - Failure to comply with a litter clearing notice (Section 92C/94A Environmental Protection Act 1990)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00
D - Failure to produce waste documents (Section 34(5) and Regulations made under it 34(6)/34A Environmental Protection Act 1990)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£180.00	£180.00	£180.00	£180.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£300.00	£300.00	£300.00	£300.00
Maximum penalty on conviction (sum and/or on indictment, an unlimited fine)	A	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00
E - Failure to produce authority to transport waste (Section 5/5B Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£180.00	£180.00	£180.00	£180.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£300.00	£300.00	£300.00	£300.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00
F - Unauthorised distribution of free printed matter (Schedule 3A, paras. 1(1) and 7 Environmental Protection Act 1990)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£50.00	£50.00	£50.00	£50.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£75.00	£75.00	£75.00	£75.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00
G - Failure to comply with a waste receptacles notice (Section 46/47/47ZA/47ZB Environmental Protection Act 1990)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00

Value Added Tax

A - Non Business; X - Exempt; D - Zero Rated; S - Standard Rate

HIGHWAYS MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT: ENFORCEMENT FEES

Category	Categori TAW / VAT Category	2014/15		2015/16	
		Fee/Charge excluding VAT	Fees including VAT where appropriate	Fee/Charge excluding VAT	Fees including VAT where appropriate
H - Failure to comply with a Dog Control Order (New – Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00	£60.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00	£100.00
Maximum penalty on conviction	A	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00
I - For graffiti, fly posting and other defacement (Section 43a-b Section 47 Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003)					
Amount of penalty if paid within 10 days	A	£50.00	£50.00	£50.00	£50.00
Full amount of penalty	A	£75.00	£75.00	£75.00	£75.00
Maximum penalty on conviction (sum and/or 6 months imprisonment)	A	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00

Value Added Tax

A - Non Business; X - Exempt; D - Zero Rated; S - Standard Rate